Agenda Item No. ]:‘_: grQ

DATE SUBMITTED 10/30/2019 COUNCIL ACTION X)
COMMUNITY PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED ()
SUBMITTED BY DEVELOPMENT RESOLUTION ()
DIRECTOR
ORDINANCE 15T READING ()
DATE ACTION REQUIRED 11/06/2019 ORDINANCE 2™P READING ()
CITY CLERK’S INITIALS 7}/
IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM
SUBJECT; DISCUSSION/ACTION:

CONSTRUCTION OF STORM DRAIN SYSTEM AND ASPHALT RUBBER COMPOSITE
LAYER OVERLAY ALONG 11TH STREET FROM N “D” STREET TO OLD SR-86.
(BID NO. 2019-10)

1. AWARD OF CONTRACT TO GRANITE CONSTRUCTION FOR $1,354,531.00.
2. AUTHORIZE 15% CONTINGENCY.

DEPARTMENT INVOLVED: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

The Community Development Department conducted a competitive BID process for the above-referenced project.

The scope-of-work included the installation of reinforced concrete elliptical storm drain pipes, drop inlets, and
manholes, as well as grinding of the whole cross-section of existing asphalt pavement, installation of conventional
asphalt leveling course, asphalt-rubber aggregate membrane (ARAM), gap graded asphalt-rubber hot mix, utility
adjustments and traffic control. See attached Exhibit “A” which illustrates the project site.

Staff released a BID published in the Imperial Valley Press, our City website, as well as planrooms to solicit proposals
from contractors to complete the construction.

The following two (2) bids were received during the formal bidding process:

Granite Construction, Inc. $1,354,531.00
Hazard Construction, Inc. $1,389,815.00

See attached Exhibit “B” (“BID Opening Act”) for details.

Due to potential unknown underground conditions as this area is located in the old section of the City, the Community
Development Department recommends to add a 15% Contingency to this contract.

FISCAL IMPACT: $1,354,531.00 from SB-1 & LTA Measured “D” | ADMIN
SERVICES

SIGN INITIALS

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends City Council award of contract to Granite DEPT- INITIALS @L
Construction in the amount of $1,354,531.00 authorize 15% Contingency

MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: CITY
MANAGER’s @
INITIALS

MOTION:

SECONDED: APPROVED () REIECTED ()

AYES: DISAPPROVED () DEFERRED ()

NAYES:

ABSENT: REFERRED TO:




BI0L/0T/00 VD

98-4S 0710 OL .4. N NO¥4 13JHIS HLLL M ONOTY
AVIH3IA0 d3AVT JLISOdWNOD H388NY LTVHJSY

NV1d 31IS

01-610¢ 'ON AId
«Vu LI8GIHX3

ININ1NMVvd3a
IN3FWNdOTIAIA ALINNNWOD

81/%-G5£(09/) Xed - 0¥8E-55E (092) ud
15226 w0 ‘euadw
anuany [euadw) yinos Qzk

VIH3dAIL 4O ALID

NOILO3S 1SV - NV1d 3LIS AVIH3A0

[ ZLvnOuadv S TS |

NG EONSMI ST L04 5

CHNCEDNIVE JMIYESOLCRHS
310N

A e ol ™
- by
u.\stw.l._...-\.?.nl.‘

1) -
RS — AT RS s

A e T T )

A=sEosopsssIRecEsSTEL

any |ewadw) N

L i

ola

=7 AR

7 ANIEO "13341S WLL M

0=,

NOILO3S LS3M -

Eésonn_«m_méum ﬂ.'..

. >._20m02mmmummm0um_ q . m

" | ONNOHENI¥E 01HIVEOO0LOH .4 L+ .
3LON i

% ﬁ oy

P

un‘.‘c.

E;;- s T




Exhibit "B"
ey BID Opening Act
\ o
Sy ] BID No. 2019-10
Wﬂ Ca“%f/Q CONSTRUCTION OF SOTORM DRAIN SYSTEM AND

ASPHALT RUBBER COMPOSITE LAYER OVERLAY
ALONG 11TH STREET FROM N “D” STREET TO OLD SR-86

Bids received by: DYEUA  Jciisosl

Were opened at 224 {Win on ]‘D[] 249 |{ %

By: (e JAVsW

Witnessed by: Signature
-j/ 6505 \ieans
ETVend  MoYUD [/ o
LRUANIS N NTR / _
COMPANY BID AMOUNT BID BOND
HNZADY  LOsT puction) |, 3% 415 .00 07 ¥<
EOANTE (RSN 1,354 5%1.%° 10y s
BIDS WERE GIVEN TO FOR STUDY AND

RECOMMENDATION TO CITY COUNCIL.

ﬂ/\—/ /b'-m /4
DEBRA SON DATE




